defend its customer base despite the increased competitive pressure. The urban footprint of cable
TV continued to expand in the fourth quarter, allowing more households in major Romanian cities
to gain access to RomTelecom’s TV offering.

In Q4’13, wholesale revenues grew by 31.1% compared to Q4’12, resulting in a slight increase for
the full year, despite the negative impact of the Regulator-imposed reduction in termination fees.

   Page 7 of 21

International traffic increased by 24% in Q4’13 compared to Q4’12, resulting in a 13% increase for
the year as a whole.

Total Romanian fixed-line Operating Expenses, excluding depreciation, amortization and charges
related to voluntary retirement programs and restructuring, amounted to €120.6mn in Q4’13, a
6.5% increase compared to €113.2mn in Q4’12, mainly reflecting higher costs related to IT
projects and interconnection traffic. Total Personnel Expenses were down 21.4% compared to last
year’s quarter, partly helped by €5mn in capitalization of personnel costs related to fiber
deployment. The decline in Operating Expenses also benefited from capitalization of certain non-
cancellable TV content contracts with multiyear durations. As a result, the pro forma EBITDA
margin rose to 30.2%, a 3.1 percentage point increase compared to Q4’12.

   Page 8 of 21

3. MOBILE OPERATIONS
SUMMARY FINANCIAL DATA

Revenues (€ mn) Q4 '13 Q4 '12 Change 12M '13 12M '12 Change

Greece 330.8  357.9  -7.6% 1,336.5  1,524.7  -12.3%

Romania 122.9  113.7  +8.1% 458.5  462.8  -0.9%

Albania 22.3  21.5  +3.6% 86.2  88.6  -2.7%

Intragroup eliminations (4.2) (5.0) -16.6% (21.4) (19.1) +12.2%

Total Revenues
(Continued Oper.)

471.8  488.1  -3.3% 1,859.8  2,057.0  -9.6%

Pro Forma EBITDA *

Greece 106.3  136.1  -21.9% 500.2  613.1  -18.4%

Romania 31.5  30.3  +4.0% 118.9  119.5  -0.5%

Albania 9.2  3.8  +142.3% 33.7  29.3  +15.0%

Intragroup eliminations 0.0  (1.8) -102.2% (5.2) (6.0) -13.0%

Total Pro Forma EBITDA*
(Continued Operations)

147.0  168.4  -12.7% 647.6  755.9  -14.3%

Voluntary retirement & Restructuring
costs

(6.5) 0.0  - (13.9) 0.0  -

EBITDA
(Continued Operations)

140.5  168.4  -16.6% 633.7  755.9  -16.2%

Pro Forma EBITDA Margin %*

Greece 32.1% 38.0% -5.9pp 37.4% 40.2% -2.8pp

Romania 25.6% 26.6% -1pp 25.9% 25.8% +0.1pp

Albania 41.4% 17.7% +23.7pp 39.1% 33.1% +6pp

Total Pro Forma EBITDA margin* 31.2% 34.5% -3.3pp 34.8% 36.7% -1.9pp

EBITDA Margin 29.8% 34.5% -4.7pp 34.1% 36.7% -2.6pp

   * Excluding impact of Restructuring Plan at Mobile Operations
   Note: All figures adjusted to reflect only continuing operations (Bulgarian operations treated as discontinued operations)

At December 31, 2013, the mobile operations of the OTE Group counted approximately 15.6mn
customers, down slightly from the prior-year level. Despite depressed conditions and intense
competition in Greece, Romania and Albania, the Cosmote Group defended its market positions
during the quarter.

MOBILE OPERATIONS, GREECE
As of the end of Q4’13, Cosmote provided mobile telephony services to 7.5mn customers in Greece,